• Online trading platform and IT risk

• Conflicts of interest

Performance scenario

*Market developments in the future cannot be accurately predicted. The scenarios shown are only an indication of some of the

possible outcomes based on recent returns. Actual returns could be lower.
This key information document is not specific to a particular product, but to the category of products CFD on Commodity Energy.

The table below represents outcomes of profits and losses under various circumstances. In this scenario, we assume you buy a

CFD contract on Crude Oil with a volume of 1 lot (1000 barrels) at a price of $58.00. This means that your notional exposure to

the contract is $58,000 (1000 contracts x the price $58.00). However, keep in mind that you do not need to invest $58,000,

assuming that the initial margin is 1:10 you will only have to deposit $5,800 which is 10% of the notional exposure of $58,000.

The same pattern applies in the scenario when you wish to sell a CFD contract on Crude Oil with the same volume, price and

leverage.

Long Performance Scenario Opening Price Closing Price Price Change Profit/Loss Return in % on Invested

(1 year) Capital of $5,800

Favourable $58.00 $58.58 +1.00% +$580 +10.00%

Moderate $58.00 $58.29 +0.50% +$290 +5.00%

Unfavourable $58.00 $57.71 -0.50% -$290 -5.00%

Stress $58.00 $55.68 -4.00% -$2,320 -40.00%

Short Performance Opening Price Closing Price Price Change Profit/Loss Return in % on Invested

Scenario Capital of $5,800

Favourable $58.00 $57.42 -1.00% +580 +10.00%

Moderate $58.00 $57.71 -0.50% +$290 +5.00%

Unfavourable $58.00 $58.29 +0.50% -$290 -5.00%

Stress $58.00 $60.32 +4.00% -$2,320 -40.00%

The scenario above represents potential performance of your investment. Please bear in mind that a volatile price movement

can rapidly lead either to profit or loss on your investment, and a small percentage of the price change could result in significant

changes in your potential returns or losses due to the effect of the leverage.

Costs over time
The table below shows the amounts that are deducted from your investment to cover different types of costs. These amounts depend on

how much you invest, how long you hold the product [and how well the product is doing (where applicable)]. The amounts shown here